Iowa law.
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a party to a transaction based on common law principles of agency to the extent that those 
common law fiduciary duties are inconsistent with the duties specified in this chapter or 
rules adopted pursuant to this chapter. 

2. This section shall not be construed to modify a licensee's duty under common law as 
to negligent or fraudulent misrepresentation of material information. 

3. a. A licensee who is providing brokerage services to a client and who retains an
other licensee to provide brokerage services to that client is not liable for misrepresenta
tion made by the other licensee, unless the retaining licensee knew or should have known 
of the other licensee's misrepresentation or the other licensee is repeating a misrepresen
tation made to the other licensee by the retaining licensee. 

b. A broker is responsible for supervising a salesperson or broker associate employed 
by or otherwise associated with the broker as a representative of the broker. The exist
ence of an independent contractor relationship or any other special compensation arrange
ment between the broker and the salesperson or broker associate does not relieve the 
broker, salesperson, or broker associate of the duties and responsibilities established by 
this chapter. A salesperson or broker associate shall keep the employing broker fully 
informed of all activities being conducted on behalf of the broker and any other activities 
that might impact on the broker's responsibilities. However, the failure of the salesperson 
or broker associate to keep the employing broker fully informed does not relieve the broker 
of the duties and responsibilities established by this chapter. 

Sec. 9. NEW SECTION. 543B.63 UCENSEE NOT CONSIDERED SUBAGENT. 
A licensee is not considered to be a subagent of a client of another licensee solely by 

reason of membership or other affiliation by the licensee in a multiple listing service or 
other similar information source, and an offer of subagency shall not be made through a 
multiple listing service or other similar information source. 

Sec. 10. NEW SECTION. 543B.64 CHAPTER IS NOT UMITING. 
The duties imposed upon persons under this chapter or pursuant to rules adopted by the 

real estate commission shall not limit or abridge any duty or responsibility to disclose 
created by other applicable law, or under a contract between parties. 

Approved April 11, 1995 

CHAPTER IS 
REST AREAS 

H.F. 115 

AN ACf relating to rest areas by permitting refreshments during holiday periods and 
concerning the promotion of Iowa agricultural products. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. NEW SECTION. 314.27 REFRESHMENTS AT REST AREAS ON CER
TAIN HOUDAYS. 

1. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise requires: 
a. "Free refreshments" means water, coffee, cookies, any nonintoxicating, noncarbon

ated beverage which is not already bottled or canned, doughnuts, or baked dessert goods 
dispensed by a nonprofit organization, provided that the refreshments are furnished to 
motorists by a nonprofit organization without charge. 
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b. "Holiday periods" means the Memorial Day and Labor Day weekends, commencing 
at noon on the preceding Friday and ending at midnight between the Monday and Tuesday 
of the holiday weekend, and the period surrounding Independence Day, commencing at 
noon on July 1 and ending at midnight between July 6 and July 7. 

2. Nonprofit organizations shall be allowed to provide free refreshments to motorists 
and to accept, without active solicitation, voluntary donations from motorists during holi
day periods at rest areas, as defined in section 306C.10, subject to approval by the depart
ment. The department shall approve or disapprove applications by nonprofit organiza
tions, and notify those nonprofit organizations, at least sixty days prior to the holiday 
period. 

3. The department shall adopt rules governing the provision of refreshments at rest 
areas in accordance with this section. 

Sec. 2. The Iowa department of economic development, in consultation with the state 
department of transportation and the department for the blind, shall develop a program at 
rest areas, as defined in section 306C.10, for the promotion of agricultural products pro
duced in Iowa. Any program to promote agricultural products produced in Iowa shall not 
be conducted during holiday periods as defined in section 314.27. 

Approved April 17, 1995 

CHAPTER19 
WITNESS COMPENSATION FOR VOLUNTEER FIRE FIGHTERS 

H.F. 118 

AN ACf relating to compensation of volunteer fire fighters when subpoenaed as witnesses. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. NEW SECTION. 622.71A VOLUNTEER FIRE FIGHTERS- WITNESS 
COMPENSATION. 

A volunteer fire fighter, as defined in section 85.61, who is subpoenaed to appear as a 
witness in connection with a matter regarding an event or transaction which the fire fighter 
perceived or investigated in the course of duty as a volunteer fire fighter, shall receive 
reasonable compensation as determined by the court from the party who subpoenaed the 
volunteer fire fighter. The daily compensation shall be equal to the average daily wage 
paid to full-time fire fighters of the same rank within the judicial district. However, the 
requirements of this section are not applicable if a volunteer fire fighter will receive the 
volunteer fire fighter's regular salary or other compensation pursuant to the policy of the 
volunteer fire fighter's regular employer, for the period of time required for travel to and 
from where the court or other tribunal is located and while the volunteer fire fighter is 
required to remain at that place pursuant to the subpoena. 

Approved April 17, 1995 


